established that the appellants were indeed encroaching on the land exactly as laid out on 

the appellee’s deed. The appellee contends that co-appellant Kamara having collected rental 

payments from tenants on the land from 2006 to 2019, and said action having deprived him 

from obtaining rental income in the amount of United States Two-Hundred Fifty Thousand 

Dollars (US$250,000.00), that the appellants be held for wrongful withholding of the 

appellee’s property, and appellants be held to pay the rental amount collected. 

The appellants filed a sixteen (16) count answer, essentially challenging the appellee’s 

standing to sue, contending that the power of attorney issued to Mr.